

**No. 12-2209**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

COMPANY DOE,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

PUBLIC CITIZEN; CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA; CONSUMERS UNION,

*Parties-in-Interest-Appellants.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF  
MARYLAND AT GREENBELT

---

**MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL AND SUSPEND BRIEFING SCHEDULE**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The Consumer Groups Are Not Proper Intervenors and Therefore May Not Pursue this Appeal Unilaterally. ....	9
A. The District Court’s Denial of Intervention Was Proper. ....	9
1. There Is No Longer An Active Case Or Controversy That Would Permit Consumer Groups To Intervene. ....	9
2. The District Court’s Sealing Order Is Necessary to Effectuate the Underlying Judgment, Which the Consumer Groups Concede They Have No Right to Appeal. ....	12
3. The Consumer Groups’ Cases Are Inapposite Either Because the Sealing Issue Was Not Vigorously Litigated by the Parties or Was Incidental to the Underlying Judgment. ....	15
4. The District Court’s Decision to Vacate its Conditional Grant of Intervention Was in Aid of the Appeal. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU v. USCCB</i> , slip op., Dkt. Nos. 12-1466, 12-1658, 2013 WL 150321 (1st Cir. Jan. 15, 2013).....	1
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	8
<i>Black v. Cent. Motor Lines</i> , 500 F.2d 407 (4th Cir. 1974).....	2, 10, 16
<i>Bond v. Utreras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. U.S. Cruises, Inc.</i> , Nos. 92-1670, 97-1672, 1993 WL 898132 (4th Cir. Mar. 30, 1993).....	11
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Gould v. Alleco, Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Hemphill v. McNeil-PPC, Inc.</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 719 (D. Md. 2001).....	8
<i>Hill v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 381 (4th Cir. 1982).....	8, 10
<i>Houston Gen. Ins. Co. v. Moore</i> , 193 F.3d 838 (4th Cir. 1999).....	9, 10
<i>In re Associated Press</i> , 162 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Kenny v. Quigg</i> , 820 F.2d 665 (4th Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Littlejohn v. Bic Corp.</i> , 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>McClelland v. Johnson</i> , 111 F. App'x 697 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>McHenry v. Comm'r</i> , 677 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Media Gen. Operations, Inc. v. Buchanan</i> , 417 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994).....	10, 16
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Smith v. Pennington</i> , 352 F.3d 884 (4th Cir. 2003).....	1, 7
<i>Stone v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977) .....	10
<i>United States v. Blue Chip Stamp Co.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 432 (C.D. Cal. 1967), <i>aff'd</i> , 389 U.S. 580 (1968).....	12
<i>United States v. Ky. Utils. Co.</i> , 927 F.2d 252 (6th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 65 F. App'x 881 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Va. Dep't of State Police v. Wash. Post</i> , 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004).....	17
 <b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 2055a(c)(4)(A) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

7C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*  
§ 1913 (3d ed. 2007) .....8

**Rules**

D. Md. Loc. R. 105(11).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) ..... passim
